investigation identified three instances of fraudulent transactions. The one involved a former employee and SABS is
currently pursuing the employee and has taken steps to seize the employee’s assets.  Criminal cases have been opened
and security measures on the JDE financial system have been implemented to ensure that all conflicting access is
removed from users and to prevent users from having access to certain transactions that can lead to fraudulent activities.
The loss as a result of payments into fraudulent bank accounts for the current year amounted to R147 045.

117

SABS INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2011/12

32.	 RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR RESULTS AND FINANCIAL POSITION

32.1	O verhead allocations

Overhead allocations relating to facility administrative charges were incorrectly allocated under other income. These
charges should have been allocated to revenue income.

32.2	Impact of restatement of previously disclosed results and financial position

The prior year’s financial results have been restated to account for this. The effect of the above on the income statement
is as follows:

SABS

Previously
reported

R’000
Adjustment

R’000

restated
results

R’000

2011 income statement

Revenue  69 205  8 909  78 114

Other income  72 691  (8 909)  63 782

Government grants  138 940  -   138 940

 280 836  -   280 836

Employee benefit expenditure  (115 884)  -   (115 884)

Depreciation  (12 160)  -   (12 160)

Contract services  (12 520)  -   (12 520)

Travel expenditure  (5 582)  -   (5 582)

Advertising expenditure  (5 882)  -   (5 882)

Repairs and maintenance expenditure  (5 295)  -   (5 295)

Consulting and technical fees  (8 428)  -   (8 428)

Other expenditure  (75 101)  -   (75 101)

Operating profit  39 984  -   39 984

Finance revenue  15 645  -   15 645

Finance cost  (6 938)  -   (6 938)

Net profit for the year before taxation  48 691  -   48 691

Taxation  -  -   -

Net profit for the year  48 691  -   48 691

118

119

SABS INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2011/12